23. Export  580,915,295  182,473,198  116,134,908 6,107,703

24. Import  191,057,429  47,135,182  47,621,286 1,616,835

Notes To The Consolidated Financial Statements For The Years Ended 31 December 2012 And 2011
(Amounts are expressed in Turkish Lira (“TRY”) unless otherwise indicated.)

86

The Group is mainly exposed to EUR and USD risks. Effects of other currencies are immaterial.

Assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the exchange rates announced
by the Turkish Central Bank as of the balance sheet date 31 December 2012: USD 1 = TRY 1.7826 and
EUR 1 = TRY 2.3517 (31 December 2011: USD 1 = TRY 1.8889 and EUR 1 = TRY 2.4438).

USD and EUR. 10% is the rate used by the Group when generating its report on exchange rate risk;

management. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary

includes foreign currency denominated bank loans other than the functional currency of the ultimate user or
borrower of the bank loans. The positive amount indicates increase in profit / loss or equity.

Foreign currency sensitivity

31 December 2012

Profit / Loss Equity

appreciation  devaluation  appreciation depreciation

Change of USD against TRY by 10%

1 - USD net assets / liabilities   19,882,467   (19,882,467)   -   -

2-  USD hedged from risks (-) -   -   -   -

  19,882,467   -   -

Change of EUR against TRY by 10%

4 - EUR net assets / liabilities   1,432,404   (1,432,404)   14,236,691   (14,236,691)

5 - EUR hedged from risks (-)   -   -   -   -

  1,432,404   14,236,691

Change of other currencies against TRY by 10%

7- Other currencies net assets / liabilities 41,278   (41,278)   -   -

8- Other currencies hedged from risks (-)   -   -   -   -

41,278   -   -

  21,356,149   14,236,691

Notes To The Consolidated Financial Statements For The Years Ended 31 December 2012 And 2011
(Amounts are expressed in Turkish Lira (“TRY”) unless otherwise indicated.)

87

31 December 2011

Profit / Loss Equity

appreciation  devaluation  appreciation  depreciation

Change of USD against TRY by 10%

1 - USD net assets / liabilities   18,519,612   (18,519,612)   -   -

2-  USD hedged from risks (-)   -   -   -   -

  18,519,612   -   -

Change of EUR against TRY by 10%

4 - EUR net assets / liabilities   1,189,906   (1,189,906)   13,477,211   (13,477,211)

5 - EUR hedged from risks (-)   -   -   -   -

  1,189,906   13,477,211

Change of other currencies against TRY by 10%

7- Other currencies net assets / liabilities 101,244   (101,244)   -   -

8-  Other currencies hedged from risks (-)   -   -   -   -

  101,244   -   -

  19,810,762   13,477,211

(b.3.2) Interest rate risk management

liabilities mostly consist of fixed rate borrowings. Based on the current balance sheet composition
and analysis calculated by the Group, if the interest rates were increased / decreased by 1% with the
assumption of keeping all other variables constant, the effect on net profit / loss for the period before
taxation and minority interest would decrease / increase by TRY 1,733,965 as of 31 December 2012 (31
December 2011: TRY 1,942,656).

Notes To The Consolidated Financial Statements For The Years Ended 31 December 2012 And 2011
(Amounts are expressed in Turkish Lira (“TRY”) unless otherwise indicated.)